sensitivity Gap (3,344,030,024) (121,981,219) (1,372,879,241) 44,177,320  3,286,291,329  (1,508,421,837)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

94 T Bank Annual Report 2021

38.4.1 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate
due to changes in market variables such as  interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity
prices and equity prices. The Bank classifies exposures to market risk into either trading or non
trading portfolios and manages each of those portfolios separately.

38.4.2 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash
flows or the fair values of financial instruments. The Bank’s policy is to continuously monitor
positions on a daily basis and various strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within
prudential levels. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Bank’s Statement of
Comprehensive Income as at 31st December 2019 and 31st December 2020 to a reasonable
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant.

Rate Sensitive Assets (RSA) & Rate Sensitive Liabilities (RSL) as at 31st December

   2021 2020
Rate Sensitive Assets (RSA)*   9,762,966,344   9,375,424,123
Rate Sensitive Liabilities (RSL)*   12,183,053,989   10,883,845,958
GAP (RSA - RSL)   (2,420,087,645) (1,508,421,836)

Impact on Income Statement due to Interest Rate Shocks as at 31st December

Interest Rate Shock   2021 2020

0.50%   (12,100,438)

(7,542,109)
1.00%   (24,200,876) (15,084,218)
-0.50%   12,100,438  7,542,109
-1.00%   24,200,876  15,084,218

38.5 Current Risk

The table below indicates the currencies to which the bank had significant exposure as at 31
December 2021. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonable possible movement of the
currencies against the Ngultrum (Nu).

  2021 2020
Change in
currency rate
in %

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
Equity

Change in
currency rate

in %

 Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on Equity

USD 216,459  162,344  4.75% 56,173,811 39,321,667

38.6 Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of losses arising from failed internal processes, systems failure, human
error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to perform, operational risks can cause damage
to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead to financial loss.

Reputational Risks are not covered in Operational Risk. Operational Risks of the Bank are
mitigated and managed through a Board approved Operational Risk Management Policy control
framework which consists of monitoring and responding to potential risks.

38.7 Maturity Gap Analysis